Exhibit 1, attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference (the “Projects”); and 

WHEREAS, DEC has begun planning for or has initiated the Projects and anticipates 

expending funds from the Revenue and Construction Funds in the amount of approximately Three 

Million, Five-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) for the Projects; and   

WHEREAS, it is necessary, desirable and advisable that the DEC undertake the Projects, 

which will require the expenditure of monies of the DEC prior to the issuance by DEC of its bonds 

or other obligations (collectively, the “Bonds”) to finance all or a portion of the costs of the